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1. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

This report evaluates the Application by the City of Colorado Springs, Colorado for State funding 
under the Regional Tourism Act for the City for Champions Project (Project) submitted to the 
Colorado Office of Economic Development and International Trade (OEDIT). Economic & Planning 
Systems (EPS) was contracted by the State of Colorado Governor’s Office of State Planning and 
Budgeting (OSPB) to serve as the Third Party Analyst (Analyst) under the Regional Tourism Act 
(RTA). This report presents EPS’ independent review of the Project including the required 
independent estimates for: 

 The total tax increment expected to be generated within the Regional Tourism Zone (RTZ); 

 The maximum portion of the total RTZ tax increment that the Project would be eligible to 
receive; 

 A determination that the requested RTA funding is needed to enable the project to be 
feasibly built (financial need); and 

 The fiscal and economic impacts of the Project to the State of Colorado. 

In t roduc t ion  

The Regional Tourism Act (RTA) establishes a program that provides a competitive funding 
opportunity for regionally significant tourism Projects that result in substantial increases in out of 
state tourism. The Statute and Application Guidelines require that the local government applying 
for funding must provide reliable economic data and analysis that show the ability of the project 
to attract out of state tourism, and that in the absence of state tax increment revenue, the 
project “is not reasonably anticipated to be developed within the foreseeable future.” The OEDIT 
Economic Development Commission (EDC) has the authority to approve up to two projects in FY 
2014 not to exceed $50 million in annual state funds combined. Final approval of funding for a 
project may be obtained by the Governor. 

RTA Guidelines 

The State RTA Statue (CRS 21-46-300) and RTA Guidelines and Application Checklist address 
project purpose and financing eligibility requirements. The purpose of the RTA is to allow the use 
of State sales tax increment financing (TIF) for up to two large scale tourism projects as 
specified: 

“Provide a financing mechanism for attracting, constructing, and operating large 
scale tourism projects that will attract significant investment and revenue from 
outside the state….” (21-46-302 (1)(d) 

The legislation allows an approved Application to receive a portion of incremental tax revenue 
generated within a Regional Tourism Zone (RTZ) to partially fund, finance, or operate a Regional 
Tourism Project. The total tax increment is defined as the revenue collected in excess of the base 
year revenue. Sections 24-46-304 (1) and 24-46-304 (12) define “base year revenue” as the 
total amount of sales tax collected within the RTZ during the 12-month period prior to the 
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authorization of a project. The “State sales tax increment revenue” is the revenue in excess of 
the base year amount within a designated RTZ. The total RTZ tax increment therefore includes 
new sales tax collections from activity unrelated to a proposed project, as well as from activity 
directly related to the project. However, a project is only eligible for the portion of tax increment 
within the RTZ generated by the project itself. Also, the project may not take credit for induced 
or dispersed revenues outside of the boundaries of the RTZ. 

Regional Tourism Zone 

Section 24-46-303 (11) defines a “Regional Tourism Zone” (RTZ) as: 

“…the geographic area defined by the Commission as part of an approved regional 
tourism project. A regional tourism zone shall not extend into the territorial boundaries of 
any local government except for the local government that is requesting the designation 
of the regional tourism zone. A regional tourism zone may be limited to portions of a local 
government and may include noncontiguous tracts or parcels of property.” 

An RTZ may be larger than the specific boundaries of a project and may be non-contiguous, but 
may not extend beyond the jurisdictional boundary of the local government (City or County) 
requesting RTZ designation. 

Eligible Tax Increment 

Under the State statute, there is a distinction between the total tax increment generated within a 
RTZ and the portion of the increment that is eligible to be dedicated to a project. A project can 
receive only the portion of the tax increment that represents new revenue to the State, as 
opposed to new revenue to the RTZ or local jurisdiction. Section 24-46-305 (3)(d) indicates that 
a project is only eligible to receive the portion of the RTZ tax increment that is “net new” to the 
State: 

“The percentage of the State sales tax increment revenue that will be dedicated to 
the regional tourism project. Such percentage shall be set at a value that in the 
best estimation of the Commission will result in only the net new revenue likely 
created by the Project and related development being dedicated to the Financing 
Entity and shall exclude any sales tax revenue the State would likely have 
received without the Project and development.” 

The above language requires the Third Party Analyst to determine how much of the RTZ tax 
increment is net new to the State, and to exclude from any funding award any sales tax the 
State would have received without the project. This requires the Analyst to exclude any sales tax 
increment resulting from competition with existing tourism attractions (cannibalization) 
regardless of whether it occurs in the RTZ or not. 
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Approa ch  

EPS has estimated the total RTZ tax increment, the portion expected to be net new to the State 
of Colorado, and the financial need for RTA funding for each proposed project. The following 
points on statutory guidance and interpretation were verified with OSBP and OEDIT. 

 Net New Revenue – In order for tax increment revenue to be net new to the State, the 
revenue must be derived from out of state visitors who would not otherwise have come to 
Colorado. It is possible, however, for a project to generate net new revenue by capturing 
spending from Colorado residents who may have traveled to another state to engage in a 
recreation or tourism/entertainment activity. Spending from Colorado residents within an 
RTZ is a redistribution of spending and associated tax revenues that would have occurred 
within the State of Colorado with or without the project. The “net new” tax increment must 
also take into account competition that the proposed project will create and any resulting 
“cannibalization” of existing state revenues. 

 Revenue Timing – A project is eligible to receive the identified portion of the tax increment 
revenue as it accrues within the RTZ. The State is not allowed to provide a grant or loan 
program in advance of project development or to advance tax increment in years before it is 
received by the State. The RTA was intended to address a financing gap and to function 
similarly to more traditional tax increment zones used in urban renewal areas enabled by 
local jurisdictions. The project should therefore be subject to what is traditionally called the 
“but for” test, whereby “but for” the injection of public funds the project would not be 
feasible to be built in the foreseeable future. 

 Statewide Economic Impacts – There is a distinction between economic activity that is net 
new to a local jurisdiction and net new to the State of Colorado. It is a reality in economic 
development that municipalities within the same region or state are often competing for the 
same economic development opportunities. A gain of economic activity in one community or 
facility can result in a decline in another community. The net impact to the State in this case 
is often minimal to zero unless new dollars and new jobs are being imported from outside 
Colorado. Projects that introduce competition with existing facilities or businesses without 
bringing in substantial new dollars from outside Colorado, or relocate existing uses, will not 
result in significant Statewide benefits although their local benefit may be significant. 

 Percentage of RTZ Tax Increment – The role of the Third Party Analyst is to determine 
the percentage of State sales tax revenues a Project may be eligible to receive. This 
calculation requires an estimate of the dollar amount of sales tax generated by a Project in 
its RTZ as well as the dollar amount estimated to be net new. The State, under the 
legislation, is not committed to granting a fixed dollar amount each year to an approved 
Project. Since revenue projections involve inherent uncertainties, the State would be 
exposing itself to the potential of providing funding in excess of what is generated by a 
Project. A Project is only eligible to receive a percentage of the revenue generated in the RTZ 
which will vary according to the performance and timing of the Project. 

 Construction Use Tax – The RTA Legislation does not allow for the inclusion of state 
construction use tax in the eligible tax increment. 
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Scope  o f  W ork  

The analysis and report includes the following chapters following this Introduction: 

 Proposed Tourism Project – A summary of the proposed development Project program, 
timing, estimated visitation, and available state tax increment revenues as presented in the 
submitted RTA Application. 

 Tax Increment Analysis – The analysis and findings of EPS as the Third Party Analyst 
regarding visitation and revenues to the State derived from the Proposed Tourism Project 
and the percent of visitation and revenues that are net new to the State and therefore 
available for tax increment financing. 

 Financial Need – An analysis of the financial need for state tax increment financing 
addressing the stipulation that “but for” the State’s investment, the Project could not be built 
in the foreseeable future.  

 Fiscal and Economic Impacts – The estimated fiscal and economic impacts of the Project 
to the State as well as any extraordinary fiscal impacts to the sponsoring jurisdiction.  
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Summa ry  o f  F ind ings  

Proposed Tourism Project 

Colorado Springs’ Project development program contains four main elements summarized below 
and in Table 1: 

 United States Olympic Museum; 
 Downtown Stadium and Event Center; 
 Sports Medicine Center at the University of Colorado, Colorado Springs (UCCS); and 
 USAF Academy Visitors Center. 

U.S. Olympic Museum 

The Olympic Museum is a proposed 60,000 square foot museum building containing 20,000 
square feet of exhibit space, flexible meeting and venue space, and 9,000 square feet of retail 
and restaurant space. The Application states that the Museum has have the support of the United 
States Olympic Organizing Committee (USOC), based in Colorado Springs; although the level of 
financial support or other participation by the USOC is unclear based on the information provided 
in the Application. 

Downtown Stadium and Event Center 

The Colorado Sky Sox baseball team plays in the Pacific Coast League (PCL) and is the AAA 
minor league affiliate of the Colorado Rockies. The existing Sky Sox Stadium is located 
approximately 7 miles northeast of Downtown Colorado Springs, near the intersection of Barnes 
Road and North Powers Boulevard. It is located outside the RTZ boundary identified in the 
Application. The current stadium was built in 1988, has 8,500 seats, and in 2012 had annual 
attendance totaling 345,000 or an average of 4,369 per game. The Downtown Stadium is 
proposed to contain 10,000 seats in a 200,000 square foot facility. It would also be designed to 
accommodate a variety of other events such as trade shows, exhibits, and community events on 
the field. 

Table 1  
City for Champions Development Program 

 

Description Sq. Ft. Other

United States Olympic Museum 60,000 Museum and venue space

Downtown Stadium and Event Center 200,000 10,000 Seats

UCCS Sports Medicine Center 77,000 Rehab, Orthopedic, and Sports Med. Clinic

USAF Academy Visitors Center 32,000 Welcome Center, Gathering Space, Theatre, 
USAF Athletic Hall of Fame

Total 369,000

Source: City of Colorado Springs

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program.xlsx] 1-Prog
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UCCS Sports Medicine and Performance Center 

This project component in the RTA Application is a proposed 77,000 square foot Sports Medicine 
and Performance Center planned to be built in the Health and Wellness Village on the UCCS 
campus. It is proposed to include a state-of-the-art rehabilitation clinic, an orthopedic group 
anchor, research and lab space, and faculty and teaching facilities.  

Gateway at Falcon Stadium Visitors Center 

This component of the Application is a new visitors center at the US Air Force Academy, adjacent 
to Falcon Stadium. Prior to 9/11, the Application reports that the Academy campus received over 
700,000 visitors per year. Since 9/11, there have been approximately 200,000 annual visitors. 
The Application does not provide any data on the makeup of these visitors (e.g., prospective 
USAF Academy students, summer sports camps, or USAF football game attendees). 

The new Visitors Center is proposed to be located outside the security gates and connected to 
Falcon Stadium. The security gates, near I-25, will be relocated to allow unrestricted access to 
the Stadium and Visitors Center while maintaining security on the USAF Academy campus. A trail 
will connect the Visitors Center and the iconic Chapel, allowing visitors to experience the pine 
forest and wildlife that are part of the Campus’ identity. Independent of RTA funding, the 
Stadium is undergoing a $43 million renovation. 

State Tourism Impacts 

Total and Out of State Visitors 

The Applicant estimates that the four projects would attract 1.9 million annual visitors to 
Colorado Springs, including 350,000 to the Museum, 672,000 to the Stadium, 83,000 (including 
25,000 from out of state) to the Sports Medicine Center, and 800,000 to the USAFA Visitors 
Center (Table 2). EPS’ adjusted total visitor estimates total 1.72 million for all projects. EPS 
made a downward adjustment to the Museum visitation from 350,000 to 250,000 annual 
visitors. The estimated annual stadium attendance of 672,000, which is 90 percent above the 
existing attendance of 345,000, is aggressive but potentially achievable. EPS has based the tax 
increment analysis on that figure. Regarding the USAFA Visitors Center, EPS offer no opinion on 
the validity of the Applicants estimate of 800,000 annual visitors due to the lack of supporting 
data. We have based our tax increment analysis on that figure. 

EPS was not able to estimate total visitors or out of state visitors to the Sports Medicine Center. 
EPS’ review of the Application indicates that this project component is not defined clearly enough 
or far enough along in the development process to be evaluated for an RTA funding request. EPS 
has not calculated the percentage of the RTZ sales tax increment that the Sports Medicine Center 
would be eligible to receive. 

EPS has used the Applicant’s estimates of the percentage of visitors from outside Colorado. 
However, we note that the Applicant has not provided any market analysis, survey data, or 
information from comparable facilities (e.g., trade area size) for comparisons. 
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Net New Visitors 

As described in this Report, EPS made several adjustments to the Applicant’s estimate of Net 
New Out of State Visitors (NNOSV) to account for: 

 Competition with existing facilities located in Colorado, and 
 The unique or extraordinary nature of a project which enables it to draw visitors to Colorado 

who would not have otherwise made a trip to the state. 

EPS has estimated that half of the Museum visitors would be net new to Colorado, 7.6 percent of 
the Stadium visitors (based on the Applicant’s analysis), and half of the USAFA visitors, as shown 
in Table 2. In total, EPS estimates that the four projects could potentially draw up to 214,000 
net new visitors to Colorado, compared with the Applicant’s estimate of 521,500. The main 
differences are due to EPS’ evaluation of the uniqueness and draw of each Project component 
and in the level of spending that would be captured in the RTZ. 

Table 2  
Project Visitation 

 

Stabilized Year Project Visitors Number Percent Number Percent

Project Visitors
United States Olympic Museum 350,000 250,000
Downtown Stadium and Event Center 672,271 672,271
UCCS Sports Medicine Center 83,000 Not Estimated
USAF Academy Visitors Center 800,000 800,000
Total 1,905,271 1,722,271

Out of State Visitors
United States Olympic Museum 210,000 60.0% 150,000 60.0%
Downtown Stadium and Event Center 51,093 7.6% 51,093 7.6%
UCCS Sports Medicine Center 24,900 30.0% Not Estimated
USAF Academy Visitors Center 288,000 36.0% 288,800 36.1%
Total 573,993 30.1% 489,893 28.4%

Net New Out of State Visitors
United States Olympic Museum 157,500 75.0% 75,000 50.0%
Downtown Stadium and Event Center 51,093 Incl. in 7.6% 51,093 Incl. in 7.6%
UCCS Sports Medicine Center 24,900 100.0% Not Estimated
USAF Academy Visitors Center [1] 288,000 100.0% 88,150 50.0%
Total 521,493 90.9% 214,243 43.7%

[1] Third Party Analyst estimate of net new  visitors deducts 112,000 (estimated) out of state visitors already visiting the existing Visitors Center.

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program 10-28.xlsx] Sheet 2

Applicant Third Party Analyst
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Eligible Tax Increment 

The Applicant has estimated that the four projects will generate $173.2 million in net new sales 
tax in the RTZ over 30 years. This is equivalent to 18.7 percent of the total tax increment in the 
RTZ (Table 3). EPS has calculated that the Applicant would be eligible to receive 3.75 percent of 
the tax increment in the RTZ for the three projects analyzed, which does not include the UCCS 
Sports Medicine Center. This is equivalent to $31.4 million or $1.05 million per year for 30 years. 
As stand-alone projects, the eligible tax increments would be as follows: 

 U.S. Olympic Museum – 2.62 percent of the tax increment, or $20.8 million over 30 years 
($693,000 per year). 

 Downtown Stadium – 0.50 percent of the tax increment, or $3.8 million over 30 years 
($127,600 per year). 

 USAFA Visitors Center – 0.86 percent of the tax increment, or $6.8 million over 30 years 
($226,000 per year). 
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Table 3  
Tax Increment Calculations 

 

Financial Need 

An RTA Project is required to show that in the absence of State sales tax increment revenue the 
Project “is not reasonably anticipated to be developed in the foreseeable future.” RTA funding is 
intended to act as gap financing for projects in which there is a financial hurdle that is impeding 
development; it is not intended to function as a grant program. In order to demonstrate financial 
need, it needs to be shown that the financing gap is the only impediment to a project moving 
forward. As described in the 2013 Application Guidelines, this criteria therefore requires an 
Applicant to also demonstrate some degree of "project readiness" so that there is an assurance 
that any State funding that is committed will go to a project that is defined and approved based 
on the Application and does not substantially change after funding is granted. 

Description Applicant Third Party Analyst

All Projects Combined
State Sales Tax Increment in RTZ $928,468,062 $837,938,265

Eligible Tax Increment
United States Olympic Museum $77,630,537 $20,793,571
Downtown Stadium and Event Center $3,910,596 $3,829,617
UCCS Sports Medicine Center $2,707,570 Not Estimated
USAF Academy Visitors Center $88,972,149 $6,782,839
Total $173,220,852 $31,406,026
Percent 18.7% 3.75%

Individual Projects
United States Olympic Museum

State Sales Tax Increment in RTZ N/A $794,142,421
Eligible Tax Increment N/A $20,793,571
Percent N/A 2.62%

Downtown Stadium and Event Center
State Sales Tax Increment in RTZ N/A $768,449,310
Eligible Tax Increment N/A $3,829,617
Percent N/A 0.50%

UCCS Sports Medicine Center
State Sales Tax Increment in RTZ N/A Not Evaluated
Eligible Tax Increment N/A
Percent N/A

USAF Academy Visitors Center
State Sales Tax Increment in RTZ N/A $785,840,954
Eligible Tax Increment N/A $6,782,839
Percent N/A 0.86%

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tour ism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program 10-28.xlsx] Increment
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A project development pro forma is needed to illustrate the impact of the project’s financing 
plan, construction costs, land costs, development timing, and operating revenues on the need for 
RTA funds. This is different from an operating pro forma which only addresses the project 
revenues during operations. 

As described in more detail in this Report, none of the four project components have met either 
the financial need or development readiness criteria. No firm funding commitments, letters of 
interest, letters of intent, or other evidence, have been provided by the Applicant. The funding 
and financing plan described in the Application only notes “high levels of interest” from potential 
project funders. In addition, the Applicant does not own or have an option or contract to 
purchase or otherwise acquire the land needed for the Museum or Stadium. For the USAFA 
project, it is EPS’ opinion that additional clarification is needed on the need for any permits or 
other approvals from the Federal Government or Air Force Academy, since the Visitors Center 
would be on Federal Government property. 

The Applicant has not provided a planning level project financial development pro forma that 
estimates the project development costs, operating revenues, and developer returns with and 
without the State RTA funds. The Application lacks specific project cost and data, and EPS was 
not able to independently construct a pro forma. Additionally, the pro formas provided are for 
operations only. 

The Applicant is also requesting RTA funding for 30 to 45 percent of the project costs for each 
individual Project component, and 37 percent of the total cost of the four Project components. It 
is EPS’ opinion that the Applicant is treating the funding as grant funding that can be used with 
more flexibility than gap financing. 

Economic and Fiscal Impacts 

During the operations period after construction, the four project components would support 
approximately 323 jobs (Table 4). The overall employment multiplier for the Project is 1.76, 
meaning that the 323 direct jobs support and interact with an additional 244 jobs through 
business to business purchases and the spending of wage income to support a total of 567 jobs 
(direct, indirect, and induced). The weighted average annual wage for the Project is $36,000, 
which translates to a total annual payroll of $11.6 million and $319,000 in annual state personal 
income tax. 
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Table 4  
Summary of Economic Impacts 

 

Economic & Fiscal Impacts Applicant Third Party Analyst

Net New Direct Jobs from Operations 734 323

Operations Employment Multiplier N/A 1.76

Average Annual Wage N/A $36,000

Total Annual Payroll N/A $11,628,000

Personal Income Tax N/A $319,000

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program.xlsx] Sheet 4

Third Party Analyst.
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2. PROPOSED TOURISM PROJECT 

This chapter summarizes the City of Colorado Springs’ City for Champions project proposal 
including the development program, timing and phasing, construction costs, and use of RTA 
funds. It also includes a summary of the Applicant’s economic analysis and forecasts of visitation 
and State sales tax increment. 

Propos ed  P ro jec t  

Colorado Springs’ Project development program contains four main elements summarized below 
and in Table 5: 

 United States Olympic Museum; 
 new Downtown Stadium and Event Center; 
 Sports Medicine Center at the University of Colorado, Colorado Springs (UCCS); and 
 USAF Academy Visitors Center. 

 
 
Table 5  
City for Champions Development Program 

 

Olympic Museum and Downtown Stadium 

The Olympic Museum is proposed as a 60,000 square foot museum building containing 20,000 
square feet of exhibit space, flexible meeting and venue space, and 9,000 square feet of retail 
and restaurant space. The Applicant notes that “[t]here is no other museum in the United States 
to chronicle the Games’ incredible drama and innumerable stories.” There is an existing Winter 
Olympics Museum in Lake Placid, NY, but it is small and not affiliated with the USOC. The 
illustrations in the Application suggest that the proposed Olympic Museum would highlight both 
the Summer and Winter Olympics. 

The Colorado Sky Sox baseball team plays in the Pacific Coast League (PCL) and is the AAA 
minor league affiliate of the Colorado Rockies. The existing Sky Sox Stadium is located 

Description Sq. Ft. Other

United States Olympic Museum 60,000 Museum and venue space

Downtown Stadium and Event Center 200,000 10,000 Seats

UCCS Sports Medicine Center 77,000 Rehab, Orthopedic, and Sports Med. Clinic

USAF Academy Visitors Center 32,000 Welcome Center, Gathering Space, Theatre, 
USAF Athletic Hall of Fame

Total 369,000

Source: City of Colorado Springs

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tour ism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program.xlsx] 1-Prog
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Figure 1  
Potential Downtown Stadium and Olympic Museum Locations 

 

approximately 7 miles northeast of Downtown Colorado Springs, near the intersection of Barnes 
Road and North Powers Boulevard. It is outside the RTZ boundary identified in the Application. 
The current stadium was built in 1988, has 8,500 seats, and in 2012 had an audience of 345,000 
or an average of 4,369 per game.  

In 2005, a $6.5 million renovation of Sky Sox Stadium (now called Security Service Field) was 
completed. The rationale for relocating the current stadium is to provide an anchor and catalyst 
project for the Southwest Urban Renewal Area (SWURA) located adjacent to downtown. 

The new Downtown Stadium would have 10,000 seats in a 200,000 square foot facility. It would 
also be designed to accommodate a variety of other events such as trade shows, exhibits, and 
community events on the field. 

The Olympic Museum and the Stadium are proposed to be located in the Southwest Urban 
Renewal Area (SWURA) in Downtown Colorado Springs. The SWURA is an approximately 100 
acre area on the west side of the central business district, bounded by Cascade Avenue on the 
east, the railroad tracks and I-25 on the west, Bijou Street on the north, and Cimarron Street on 
the south (Figures 1 and 2). America the Beautiful Park is located within the SWURA. The 
SWURA is a major revitalization and economic development priority for the City following the 
adoption of the Downtown Action Plan 1992. 

The Application identifies a preferred 
location for the Museum at the western 
end of Vermijo Street and for the Stadium 
near the intersection of either South Sierra 
Madre or South Sahwatch streets. Three 
potential sites are also identified in the 
Application Appendix (p. 16) at Vermijo 
and South Sierra Madre, the northeast 
corner of Colorado Avenue and South 
Cascade Avenue, and the northeast corner 
of North Tejon and Pikes Peak. 

Based on the material provided in the 
Application, the City does not currently 
own any of the proposed sites for the 
Museum or Stadium. There also is no 
indication that the City has a contract or 
option to purchase any specific property 
for these facilities. 
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Figure 2  
City For Champions Venue Locations and Regional Tourism Zone Boundary 
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Figure 3  
USAFA Visitors Center Location 

 

Sports Medicine and Performance Center 

UCCS is planning and building a major campus expansion. The UCCS Health and Wellness Village 
is part of the expansion and will eventually house approximately 575,000 square feet of 
research, medical services, athlete training, and learning facilities. A 54,000 square foot medical 
school classroom building is under construction, which will be part of the CU School of Medicine. 
The school plans to rotate third and fourth year students specializing in sports medicine to the 
UCCS campus. A high altitude track and training facility is also planned. 

The third project component in the Application is a 77,000 square foot Sports Medicine and 
Performance Center within the Health and Wellness Village that is planned to be built in the 
Health and Wellness Village on the UCCS campus. It is proposed to include a state-of-the-art 
rehabilitation clinic; an orthopedic group anchor; research and lab space; and faculty and 
teaching facilities. 

Gateway at Falcon Stadium Visitors Center 

The fourth and final component of the City for Champions Application is a new visitors center at 
the US Air Force Academy, adjacent to Falcon Stadium, which is a football stadium. The 
Application notes that the existing visitors center is an aging facility located in the rear (west) of 
the Academy property. The Academy grounds must be accessed through security gates. After 
September 11, 2001, security priorities have reduced access for visitors. Prior to 9/11, the 
Application reports that the Academy campus received more than 700,000 visitors per year. 
Since 9/11, there have been approximately 200,000 annual visitors. The Application does not 
provide any data on the makeup of these visitors (e.g., prospective USAF Academy students, 
summer sports camps, or USAF football game attendees). 

The new Visitors Center is proposed to be 
located outside the security gates, connected to 
Falcon Stadium (Figure 3). The security gates, 
near I-25, will be relocated to allow unrestricted 
access to the Stadium and Visitors Center while 
maintaining security on the USAF Academy 
campus. A trail will connect the Visitors Center 
and the iconic Chapel, allowing visitors to 
experience the pine forest and wildlife that are 
part of the Campus’ identity. Independent of 
RTA funding, the Stadium is undergoing a $43 
million renovation. 

Other  Downtown P ro jec ts  

The City of Colorado Springs sees the Olympic 
Museum and the Downtown Stadium as catalytic 
projects for Downtown, as their Downtown Plan 
has identified the need for additional anchors 
and activity drivers. 
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The Application lists several projects that could be “shovel ready within 12 months of RTA 
funding” including: 

 Additional downtown residential development; 
 A 60,000 square foot Colorado Springs Science Center; 

 An intermodal transit hub1; 
 A new US-24 and I-25 interchange; and 
 A full service hotel and additional sports themed commercial and mixed-use development 

The above are not all City sponsored projects. The timing of the private development 
components will be subject to market conditions and property owner/developer investment 
decisions. There is thus no guarantee that these additional projects will in fact be constructed if 
RTA funds are awarded to the two downtown RTA projects. The Applicant’s cost and funding 
estimates do assume some RTA funding for Downtown infrastructure projects and amenities, 
which would also support these other private developments that would be potentially catalyzed 
by the City for Champions Projects, as discussed under Project Costs below. 

Pro jec t  Phas ing  

The proposed construction schedule is summarized in Table 6, and estimates that each of the 
four projects could begin in early to mid-2014 and be completed by mid-2016. As of this writing, 
this schedule appears to be unrealistic for several reasons. First, the other funding sources for 
the projects have not been secured, as will be discussed under the Financial Need Analysis 
section. Next, the City does not own or have an option or contract to purchase the property 
needed for the Stadium or Museum. It is also unclear if the City and the USAF have secured the 
necessary permits to construct the Visitors Center on Federal property. It could take at least a 
year to secure the sites and to complete the architecture and engineering studies necessary 
before construction can begin, indicating that construction may not realistically begin until late 
2014 at the earliest. 

                                            

1 The Intermodal Hub was previously funded under ARRA, however the City declined the Federal Funding grant. 
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Table 6  
City for Champions Phasing Schedule 

 

Visitation and Taxable Sales Estimates 

The Applicant’s visitation estimates by venue are summarized below in Table 7, including 
estimates for out of state visitors and NNOSV. These estimates are used as the basis for their 
taxable spending and State sales tax increment projections. As has been established in the 
Chapter 1 Methodology, applications should distinguish between visitors who merely come from 
outside Colorado and those who would not have otherwise come to Colorado if the venue under 
consideration were not constructed.  

USOC Museum – The USOC museum is projected to draw 350,000 new visitors to the RTZ, with 
60 percent or 210,000 coming from outside Colorado and being net new visitors to the State. 
The Applicant’s visitation estimates assume that 100 percent of the out of state visitors are new 
visitors to Colorado.  

Sports Medicine Center – The Sports Medicine Center is estimated to attract 83,000 annual 
visitors, including 25,000 NNOSV (30 percent). 

Downtown Sky Sox Stadium – Security Service Field currently attracts 345,320 annual 
visitors and the new downtown stadium is projected to roughly double this attendance to 
672,271 and draw 326,951 new visitors to the RTZ. This includes an estimated 7.6 percent net 
new out of state visitors, which totals 51,093. The Applicant has estimated the NNOSV as 7.6 
percent of total stadium attendance. The development program for the stadium states that the 
stadium will be used for sporting events as well as multipurpose events and trade shows. 
However, the visitation projections provided do not provide any breakdown of sporting events 
attendance and other event attendance. 

In total, the Applicant estimates that the four venues will draw 1.9 million total visitors, with 
1.12 million visitors being new visitors to the RTZ. Of the 1.12 million new visitors, 416,000 are 
estimated to be net new visitors to Colorado. 

Project Component 2013 2013 2014 2014 2015 2015 2016 2016

United States Olympic Museum

Downtown Stadium and Events Center

Sports Medicine & Performance Center

Gateway at Falcon Stadium Visitors Center

Source: City of Colorado Springs

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program.xlsx] Phasing
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Table 7  
Applicant’s RTZ Visitation Forecast 

 

Visitors
% Out Of

State
# Out Of

State Visitors
% Out Of

State
# Out Of

State
New

Visitors
% Out Of

State
# Out of

State
% Net
New NNOSV

United States Olympic Museum 0 0.0% 0 350,000 60% 210,000 350,000 60.0% 210,000 100.0% 210,000

Downtown Stadium and Event Center [1] 345,320 7.0% 24,172 672,271 7.6% 51,093 326,951 7.6% 51,093 100.0% 51,093

UCCS Sports Medicine Center 0 0.0% 0 83,000 30% 25,000 83,000 30.0% 25,000 100.0% 25,000

USAF Academy Visitors Center 441,000 25.0% 110,250 800,000 36% 288,800 359,000 36.1% 129,599 100.0% 129,599

Total 786,320 17.1% 134,422 1,905,271 30.2% 574,893 1,118,951 37.2% 415,692 100.0% 415,692

[1] Out of state and net new  out of state adjustments are included in the 7.6 percent of tota visitors f igure.

Source: City of Colorado Springs

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program 10-28.xlsx] 2-Visit s Summ

Current Year Stabilized Operating Year Net New Visitors
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The applicant relies on expenditure data collected as part of the bi-annual tourism survey 
conducted for the State of Colorado by Longwoods International. These spending estimates were 
used by other Applicants and EPS as the Third Party Analyst during the 2012 Application process.  

The Longwoods survey data shows average spending of $327 per person per trip for destination 
tourists, as shown in Table 8. The average length of stay included in these estimates is 
4.5 nights, indicating average spending of $72.67 per person per day. This length of stay also 
implies that the visitors to Colorado Springs RTA venues will only visit Colorado Springs; their 
trip will not include stops at any attractions outside Colorado Springs and that 100 percent of 
these per trip expenditures are made within Colorado Springs’ RTZ. No adjustment is made to 
consider side trips to other Colorado destinations including attractions near Colorado Springs but 
outside the RTZ, such as Manitou Springs, Pikes Peak, or other areas of the state such as Denver 
and the Colorado mountain resort communities. 

Table 8  
Applicant’s Per-Trip Spending Assumptions 

 

Expenditure 2011 2013 Est. 1

Per Day,
4.5 Day

Avg. Trip

Accommodations $104 $108 $24.00
Transportation 85 $88 $19.56
Eating and Drinking 74 $77 $17.11
Retail 52 $54 $12.00
Total Per Person Per Trip $315 $327 $72.67

1 2.0% ann. grow th from 2011.

Source: City of Colorado Springs

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program.xlsx] 3-Spend Summ
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EPS summarized the spending and sales tax estimates derived from the visitation and spending 
assumptions presented above. EPS rounded its figures, as there are minor discrepancies with the 
Application due to spreadsheet rounding and as a result of working with whole numbers from the 
Application. In addition, after submitting the Application, the Applicant revised their estimate of 
net new out of state visitors to the Museum from 80 percent to 60 percent, therefore reducing 
their estimate of eligible project revenues. The net new spending projected by the Applicant for 
each venue totals $126.7 million in 2018, the stabilized operating year for most venues, as 
summarized in Table 9. Over the 30-year RTA tax increment financing timeframe, this spending 
totals $6.0 billion. The resulting sales tax is $3.7 million in a stabilized operating year and 
$174.4 million for the 2014 through 2043, the 30-year lifespan of the RTZ. The Applicant is 
therefore requesting $174.4 million over 30 years. 

Table 9  
Net New Taxable Sales Forecast 

 

Venue NNOSV
Taxable 

Spending per 
Trip

2014-2018
Inflation
@ 2.0%

2018
Spending

Total
2014-2043

2,018
Total

2014-2043

2,014 2,043

United States Olympic Museum 210,000 $327 1.082 $74,331,000 $2,676,915,000 $2,155,599 $77,631,000

Downtown Stadium and Event Center 1 51,093 $70 1.082 $3,871,000 $134,848,000 $112,259 $3,911,000

UCCS Sports Medicine Center 7,500 $327 1.082 $2,655,000 $134,848,000 $76,995 $3,911,000

USAF Academy Visitors Center 129,599 $327 1.082 $45,872,000 $3,068,005,000 $1,330,288 $88,972,000

Total 398,192 $126,729,000 $6,014,616,000 $3,675,141 $174,425,000

Source: City of Colorado Springs

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program.xlsx] 4-St abil Spend

1 The Applicant's calculation of net new  spending appears to be based on total stadium visitors (672,000 X 7.0% = 51,093)
rather than new  stadium visitors (326,951 X 7.0% = 24,848).

Net New Taxable Sales Net New Sales Tax
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RTA  Fund ing  Reques t  

The Applicant's calculation of the tax increment eligible for project financing is summarized in 
Table 10. As shown, the estimated spending from NNOSV is $173.2 million (comparable to the 
$174.4 million in Table 9 above). The sales tax base in 2014 is $100,182,931. The Applicant has 
estimated the eligible tax increment through the following steps: 

 Growing the 2014 sales tax base by 1.5 percent per year (column "A"), which is estimated to 
be the natural growth rate for sales tax in Colorado Springs; 

 Adding the spending from project visitors (“B”) to the tax base grown at 1.5 percent annually 
to calculate the tax increment ("C=A+B"); and 

 Subtracting the tax increment from the 2014 base of $100,182,931 (“A”). 

The natural growth of the base can be derived by subtracting column “B” from column “E” and is 
$755.2 million. The Applicant is requesting 18.7 percent of the tax increment in the RTZ ($173.2 
million divided by $928.5 million). 
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Table 10  
Applicant's Estimate of Eligible Tax Increment 

 

Year
Existing RTZ 
State Sales 

Tax

USOC 

Museum 1
Downtown 

Stadium
UCCS Sports. 
Med. Center

USAF Visitors 
Center

Total
Total State 
Sales Tax

2014 Base 
Sales Tax

State Sales 
Tax Increment

BASE
A B C = A + B D E = C - D

2014 $100,182,931 $0 $51,173 $0 $1,045,501 $1,096,674 $101,279,605 $100,182,931 $1,096,674
2015 101,685,675 1,160,719 52,904 16,250 1,088,174 2,318,047 104,003,722 100,182,931 3,820,791
2016 103,210,961 1,775,900 84,797 23,679 1,775,900 3,660,276 106,871,237 100,182,931 6,688,306
2017 104,759,125 2,113,321 94,356 75,476 2,113,321 4,396,474 109,155,599 100,182,931 8,972,668
2018 106,330,512 2,155,588 104,264 76,985 2,463,529 4,800,366 111,130,878 100,182,931 10,947,947
2019 107,925,469 2,198,700 109,993 78,525 2,512,800 4,900,018 112,825,487 100,182,931 12,642,556
2020 109,544,352 2,242,674 112,193 80,095 2,563,056 4,998,018 114,542,370 100,182,931 14,359,439
2021 111,187,517 2,287,527 114,436 81,697 2,614,317 5,097,977 116,285,494 100,182,931 16,102,563
2022 112,855,330 2,333,278 116,725 83,331 2,666,603 5,199,937 118,055,267 100,182,931 17,872,336
2023 114,548,159 2,379,943 119,060 84,998 2,719,935 5,303,936 119,852,095 100,182,931 19,669,164
2024 116,266,382 2,427,542 121,441 86,698 2,774,334 5,410,015 121,676,397 100,182,931 21,493,466
2025 118,010,378 2,476,093 123,870 88,432 2,829,820 5,518,215 123,528,593 100,182,931 23,345,662
2026 119,780,533 2,525,615 126,347 90,201 2,886,417 5,628,580 125,409,113 100,182,931 25,226,182
2027 121,577,241 2,576,127 128,874 92,005 2,944,145 5,741,151 127,318,392 100,182,931 27,135,461
2028 123,400,900 2,627,650 131,452 93,845 3,003,028 5,855,975 129,256,875 100,182,931 29,073,944
2029 125,251,913 2,680,203 134,081 95,722 3,063,089 5,973,095 131,225,008 100,182,931 31,042,077
2030 127,130,692 2,733,807 136,762 97,636 3,124,350 6,092,555 133,223,247 100,182,931 33,040,316
2031 129,037,652 2,788,483 139,497 99,589 3,186,837 6,214,406 135,252,058 100,182,931 35,069,127
2032 130,973,217 2,844,252 142,287 101,580 3,250,574 6,338,693 137,311,910 100,182,931 37,128,979
2033 132,937,815 2,901,137 145,133 103,612 3,315,586 6,465,468 139,403,283 100,182,931 39,220,352
2034 134,931,883 2,959,160 148,036 105,684 3,381,897 6,594,777 141,526,660 100,182,931 41,343,729
2035 136,955,861 3,018,343 150,997 107,798 3,449,535 6,726,673 143,682,534 100,182,931 43,499,603
2036 139,010,199 3,078,710 154,016 109,954 3,518,526 6,861,206 145,871,405 100,182,931 45,688,474
2037 141,095,352 3,140,285 157,097 112,153 3,588,897 6,998,432 148,093,784 100,182,931 47,910,853
2038 143,211,782 3,203,090 160,239 114,396 3,660,675 7,138,400 150,350,182 100,182,931 50,167,251
2039 145,359,959 3,267,152 163,443 116,684 3,733,888 7,281,167 152,641,126 100,182,931 52,458,195
2040 147,540,358 3,332,495 166,712 119,018 3,808,566 7,426,791 154,967,149 100,182,931 54,784,218
2041 149,753,464 3,399,145 170,047 121,398 3,884,737 7,575,327 157,328,791 100,182,931 57,145,860
2042 151,999,766 3,467,128 173,448 123,826 3,962,432 7,726,834 159,726,600 100,182,931 59,543,669
2043 154,279,762 3,536,470 176,916 126,303 4,041,680 7,881,369 162,161,131 100,182,931 61,978,200

Total $3,760,735,140 $77,630,537 $3,910,596 $2,707,570 $88,972,149 $173,220,852 $3,933,955,992 $3,005,487,930 $928,468,062

Tax Increment on 2014 Base 18.7%

1 From Appendix table, page 193 of PDF f ile. Uses the revised 60% net new  factor compared to 80% presented in the Application.

Source: City of Colorado Springs; Economic & Planning Systems

H:\133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program 10-28.xlsx] 5-RTZ Funding

Net New State Sales Tax from RTA Projects
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Pro jec t  Cos ts  and  Fund ing  P la n  

Olympic Museum 

The Applicant estimates that the four project components will cost $167.5 million (Table 11). 
The Museum costs are estimated at $59.4 million in the Application including $1.0 million 
budgeted for land acquisition. As noted above, the City does not control or have an option to 
purchase a site at this time. Very little detail on costs is provided, such as the $21.5 million in 
furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FF&E), which equates to $660 per gross square foot or a little 
more than a third of total costs. Specific exhibits or collection items are not identified, suggesting 
that the museum plans are still conceptual. 

The funding plan for the museum (Table 12) proposes $32.7 million in private funding from 
philanthropic or other private contributions, or 55 percent of the cost. No letters of commitment 
or other demonstrations of private funding commitments were provided with the Application. RTA 
funds are proposed to be used for 45 percent of the cost. 

Downtown Stadium 

The Downtown Stadium is estimated to cost $60.65 million ($6,000 per seat) including $1.0 
budgeted for land acquisition. For comparison, Coors Field in Downtown Denver cost 
approximately $4,300 per seat in 1995, and other stadium costs obtained by EPS were in the 
$5,000 to $6,000 range, but were also several years old. The City does not own or have an 
option to purchase a site for the stadium yet, so the costs could increase above what is 
budgeted. 

The stadium would be funded with $42.5 million in City and Urban Renewal Authority (URA) 
Funds, comprising 70 percent of the stadium costs. RTA funding is assumed for 30 percent of the 
stadium cost. 

UCCS Sports Medicine Center 

The UCCS Sports Medicine Center costs are estimated at $27 million, or $350 per square foot. 
The hard costs are $280 per square foot, which is in the upper range of class A office and 
medical office space and therefore seems reasonable for a medical building with a mixture of 
high and low end interior finishes in medical, office, and laboratory space. 

Private funding is proposed for 65 percent of the Sports Medicine Center, although specific 
foundations or individual donors are not defined. UCCS’ contribution is shown at only 5 percent 
of the project costs. RTA funds are proposed for 30 percent of the project cost. 

USAF Visitors Center 

The fourth project component, the USAF Visitors Center at Falcon Field, has an estimated cost of 
$20.5 million. At $641 per square foot, the costs seem high for a visitors center. The Visitors 
Center is proposed to have iconic architecture, which implies higher than average construction 
costs and potentially higher grade materials, although no detail was provided other than what is 
summarized below. 

Funding for the Visitors Center is proposed to be 55 percent from private fund, and 45 percent 
from RTA funds. No funding participation from the USAF has been identified, although the 
Application states that there are no federal funds available for this type of project, and as a 
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result of military downsizing, this project has a low priority. No funding commitments for the 
private funds have been identified. 

Other Costs 

In addition to the four project components, the Applicant proposes to use RTA funds for several 
public infrastructure and amenity investments in Downtown Colorado Springs. These include: 

 Streetscape improvements along Colorado Avenue ($1.9 million); 

 An iconic pedestrian bridge across I-25 ($14 million); 

 A "Wall of Fame" in America the Beautiful Park ($1.2 million); 

 Utility infrastructure upgrades ($4.0 million); 

 A traffic signal ($429,000); and 

 A 1,500 space parking structure ($29.5 million). 

These other infrastructure improvements total $51 million. Some of these improvements appear 
to be linked to the Downtown Stadium project, although the nexus is not clear. The Application 
does state that the 1,500 space parking garage is oversized to accommodate future demand 
related to redevelopment in the Southwest URA. 

RTA funds are proposed to be used for approximately 40 percent of these public infrastructure 
improvements. The City of Colorado Springs and the URA would contribute the other 60 percent 
of funding. There is no statement that the City or the URA has these funds in an adopted budget 
or other formally adopted funding commitment. 
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Table 11  
Summary of Project Costs 

 

Project Cost
U.S. Olympic

Museum
Downtown

Stadium

UCCS
Sports Medicine 

Center

USAF
Visitors
Center

Total RTA
Projects

Southwest
Downtown URA

Improvements Total

Facility Size (sq. ft.) 60,000 200,000 77,000 32,000 369,000 -- 369,000

Soft Costs
Entitlements $600,000 $1,600,000 $270,000 -- 2470000 -- $2,470,000
Planning and Engineering 5,000,000 2,800,000 2,430,000 1,845,000 12,075,000 -- 12,075,000
Legal 120,000 550,000 -- -- 670,000 -- 670,000
Financing -- 1,100,000 -- -- 1,100,000 -- 1,100,000
Subtotal Soft Costs $5,720,000 $6,050,000 $2,700,000 $1,845,000 $16,315,000 $0 $16,315,000

Hard Costs
Parking $0 $0 $1,350,000 $1,640,000 $2,990,000 -- $2,990,000
Building Construction and Site Costs 27,564,000 46,000,000 16,200,000 9,020,000 98,784,000 -- 98,784,000
FF&E 21,550,000 5,100,000 4,050,000 6,150,000 36,850,000 -- 36,850,000
Subtotal Hard Costs $49,114,000 $51,100,000 $21,600,000 $16,810,000 $138,624,000 $0 $138,624,000
Contingency $4,555,000 $3,500,000 $2,700,000 $1,845,000 $12,600,000 -- $12,600,000
Contingency % 9.3% 6.8% 12.5% 11.0% 9.1% --- 9.1%
Total Facility Cost $59,389,000 $60,650,000 $27,000,000 $20,500,000 $167,539,000 $0 $167,539,000
Facility Cost Per Sq. Ft. $990 $303 $351 $641 $454 -- $454

Infrastructure
Streetscape Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,900,000 $1,900,000
Iconic Pedestrian Bridge 0 0 0 0 0 14,000,000 14,000,000
Wall of Fame in America the Beautiful Park 0 0 0 0 0 1,200,000 1,200,000
Utility Infrastructure Upgrades 0 0 0 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000
Traffic Signal 0 0 0 0 0 429,000 429,000
District Parking Garage (1,500 spaces) 0 0 0 0 0 29,500,000 29,500,000
Total Infrastructure Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $51,029,000 $51,029,000

Total Project Costs $59,389,000 $60,650,000 $27,000,000 $20,500,000 $167,539,000 $51,029,000 $218,568,000

Source: City of Colorado Springs

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program 10-28.xlsx] All Cost s

RTA Projects
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Table 12  
Project Funding and Financing Plan 

 

Project Cost
U.S. Olympic

Museum
Downtown

Stadium

UCCS
Sports Medicine 

Center

USAF
Visitors
Center

Total RTA
Projects

Southwest
Downtown URA

Improvements Total

Total Project Costs $59,389,000 $60,650,000 $27,000,000 $20,500,000 $167,539,000 $51,029,000 $218,568,000

Potential Funding Sources
Private Funding* $32,663,950 $0 $17,550,000 $11,275,000 $61,488,950 $0 $61,488,950
Public Sector Funding** 0 42,455,000 0 0 42,455,000 31,190,210 73,645,210
Public Sector Funding (UCCS) 0 0 1,350,000 0 1,350,000 0 1,350,000
SSTIF Funding 26,725,050 18,195,000 8,100,000 9,225,000 62,245,050 19,838,790 82,083,840
Total Funding Sources $59,389,000 $60,650,000 $27,000,000 $20,500,000 $167,539,000 $51,029,000 $218,568,000

Project Cost Allocation
Private Funding* 55.0% 0.0% 65.0% 55.0% 36.7% 0.0% 28.1%
Public Sector Funding (City/CSURA) 0.0% 70.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.3% 61.1% 33.7%
Public Sector Funding (UCCS) 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.6%
SSTIF Funding 45.0% 30.0% 30.0% 45.0% 37.2% 38.9% 37.6%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

* "Includes capital campaigns, contributions, endow ment funds, property contribution, leased space, clinic revenues, etc." (Applicant)

** "Dow ntow n Development Authority, Colorado Springs Urban Renew al Authority, Improvement Districts, New  Market Tax Credits, municipalities, bonding, etc." (Applicant)

Source: City of Colorado Springs

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program.xlsx] Funding Sources

RTA Projects
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3. TAX INCREMENT ANALYSIS 

This chapter presents EPS’ independent analysis of the proposed tourism development Project 
and its potential out of state visitation and associated State sales tax revenue. A revised 
estimate of the total RTZ tax increment and the portion of the tax increment for which the 
Project would be eligible is identified. 

RTZ  Ba se  Sa les  Tax  

In order to calculate the incremental sales tax that a Project is eligible to receive, the Base Sales 
Tax must be established. A Project is only eligible to receive the net new incremental sales tax it 
generates within the RTZ; other incremental sales tax revenue growth not attributable to a 
Project cannot be directed to a Project. The RTA allows an Applicant to define RTZ boundaries 
beyond project boundaries, and can encompass an entire jurisdiction, or multiple jurisdictions if 
there are multiple jurisdiction sponsors to an Application. Broadly defined RTZs, such as the 
proposed RTZ in Colorado Springs, contain a large portion of the retail and lodging development 
in a city and therefore will generate sales tax growth from general economic activity and the 
natural growth of the community. The eligible tax increment is only what is generated by the 
increase in tourism activity from the Project itself. 

The Base Sales Tax within the Colorado Springs RTZ is the 2014 Base Year Sales Tax increased 
over time at the estimated natural growth rate for sales tax in Colorado Springs. The Applicant 
has used a 1.5 percent annual growth rate for the sales tax base, which EPS judges to be a 
reasonable estimate. The Application identifies the RTZ 2014 Base Sales Tax of $100.1 million, 
as shown in Table 13. The natural increase of the Base grown at 1.5 percent per year for 30 
years through 2043 is estimated at $755.2 million above the base, as shown. 

The total tax increment in the RTZ is the total sales tax generated by a project in the RTZ, plus 
the natural increase of the base. The percentage of RTZ sales tax revenue a project is eligible to 
receive is the net new tax revenue from out of state visitor spending divided by the total tax 
increment. 

Table 13  
RTZ Base Sales Tax 

 

  

Year
Ann.

Growth Rate 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2043 Total
Base Year

Sales Tax Base ($000s) 1.5% $100,183 $101,686 $103,211 $104,759 $106,331 $107,925 $109,544 $154,280
Natural Growth of Base ($000s) $0 $1,503 $3,028 $4,576 $6,148 $7,743 $9,361 $54,097 $755,247

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program.xlsx] RTZ Base
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U.S  O lymp ic  Museum 

The Application provided limited data on comparable or competitive museums to substantiate the 
total visitor, out of state visitor, and net new visitor estimates. EPS supplemented the Application 
with additional quantitative and qualitative research from telephone interviews and a review of 
publicly available information on three hall of fame museums that fall into the category of what is 
characterized in the Application as a "pilgrimage museum." The Applicant describes the proposed 
U.S. Olympic Museum as a destination capable of attracting new visitors to the City for the 
primary purpose of visiting the Museum. The comparable pilgrimage museums cited are other 
sports halls of fame including NASCAR, baseball, and football as described below. 

NASCAR Hall of Fame, Charlotte, NC – The NASCAR Hall of Fame is a 150,000 square foot 
interactive entertainment attraction located in Uptown Charlotte, NC. It features 40,000 square 
feet of exhibit space as well as an exterior Ceremonial Plaza and the 278 seat state of the art 
Belk High Octane Theater. The museum attracts 270,000 museum visitors annually. It is the 
centerpiece of the NASCAR Hall of Fame Complex which includes the Crown Ballroom, a 40,000 
square foot addition to the Charlotte Convention Center, and The NASCAR Plaza Tower, a 
393,000 square foot, 19-story Class A office building. The Crown Ballroom is a successful 
convention and event venue that hosted 200,000 meeting delegates in 2013, in addition to the 
museum attendance. A press release from the Hall of Fame states that 89 percent of visitors 
come from “out of town” and about half (45 percent) come to Charlotte just to see the Hall of 
Fame. 

Baseball Hall of Fame, Cooperstown, NY – The Baseball Hall of Fame is a 55,000 square foot 
museum located in the Upstate New York town of Cooperstown. Founded in 1939, it has 
historically been a major economic driver for the region although attendance has declined in 
recent years. It features a 200-seat theater and education gallery and draws 260,000 annual 
visitors. The Applicant’s Feasibility Analysis reports that 89 percent of the visitors come from 
outside a 100-mile radius, indicating a large regional and multi-state draw. It would, however. 
equate to a lower unspecified percentage from out of state. 

Basketball Hall of Fame, Springfield, MA – The Basketball Hall of Fame is an 80,000 square 
foot museum located just outside downtown Springfield, MA.  Founded in 1969 and moved to its 
current location in 2002, it draws around 200,000 visitors annually. It features a handful of 
venues for non-basketball activities including a grand ballroom for formal events, a special 
exhibit gallery for presentations, a 1,100 square foot boardroom for business meetings, and a 
state of the art 200-person theater. The Basketball Hall of Fame sees nearly 70 percent of their 
total visitors from outside Massachusetts. This high percentage can be attributed to a number of 
factors including its location in the densely populated northeast corridor as well as being in close 
proximity to other attractions such as Six Flags New England, The Connecticut Science Center, 
and the Berkshire Mountains in Western Massachusetts. The concentration of other attractions 
suggests that visitors go to multiple venues during their trip. 

The other professional sports halls of fame attract from 200,000 visitors at Cooperstown to 
270,000 visitors at NASCAR in Charlotte or an average of 243,000 visitors per year. EPS 
therefore adjusted down the Applicant's estimate from 350,000 to 250,000, which is more 
comparable to other halls of fame. The initial years of attendance before stabilization at 250,000 
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annual visitors were estimated using the percentages of stabilized attendance from the 
Applicant’s original attendance estimates. 

Net New Visitor Adjustment 

Based on the information provided in the Museum Feasibility Study (Application Appendix), and 
information obtained on the comparable museums, EPS adjusted the Applicant's estimate of net 
new visitors and spending captured in the RTZ, as summarized in Table 14. 

The Museum has the potential to be a unique attraction in Colorado as the only large sporting 
hall of fame in Colorado. Therefore it is not assumed to erode any visitors from existing facilities. 
The Museum will also be a new facility, not a relocation of an existing use. While the museum 
can be classified as a “pilgrimage museum” for Olympic sports enthusiasts, the Olympics, while 
popular, do not have the same mass market appeal as professional sports such as baseball, 
football, basketball, or NASCAR. The NASCAR museum had the best available data and reported 
that about half of its visitors (45 percent) came to Charlotte, NC specifically to visit the NASCAR 
museum. Therefore EPS estimates that a maximum of 50 percent of the museum’s visitors would 
not have otherwise visited Colorado if this museum were not built. 

EPS used the Applicant's estimate that 60 percent of Museum visitors will originate from outside 
Colorado. After applying the 50 percent net new factor, the total NNOSV adjustment is 
30 percent. In addition, in the subsequent estimate of the spending captured within the RTZ, EPS 
estimates that 75 percent will be captured in Colorado Springs. The Applicant's spending 
assumptions imply that 100 percent of the trip spending will be captured in the Zone. The 
Applicant’s analysis does not account for potential side trips to other Southern Colorado 
attractions, or travel or lodging expenses made en route to Colorado Springs. 
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Table 14  
Olympic Museum Net New Adjustment 

 

RTZ USOC Museum Tax Increment 

The first step in determining the percentage of the tax increment in the RTZ that is net new and 
attributed to the Museum project is estimating the total tax increment in the RTZ with the 
Museum. This is: 

 Step 1 - The incremental growth in sales tax in the RTZ attributed to natural growth 
(1.5 percent per year); plus 

 Step 2 - The new sales tax in the RTZ generated by the new economic activity and spending 
in the RTZ as a result of constructing the museum. 

The sales tax from NNOSV is then estimated in a separate step and divided by the result of 
Step 2 to arrive at the eligible percentage. 

The Museum generates sales tax that is new to the RTZ through the increase in visitors. 
Assuming that overnight visitors spend on average $327 per person per trip and make 75 
percent of their purchases in the zone, overnight guests produce $1.195 billion in spending in the 

Criteria Comments Adjustment

Initial Total 100%

Uniqueness and Competition - Only Olympic Museum in the U.S. with 
the backing of the USOC.
- No comparable factility in Colorado.

0%

Relocation of Existing Use within Colorado N/A 0%

Primary Destination / Reason for Trip - Museum feasibility study classifies as a 
"pilgrimage" museum.
- NASCAR museum is primary 
destination for 50% of visitors.

-50%

Ability to Capture Spending/Tourism Leakage 
from Colorado Residents

- No adjustment. Coloradoans still likely 
to visit other pilgrimage museums 
appealing to their particular interest.

0%

Net New Factor 50.0%
Percent out of State 60.0%
Total Adjustment 30.0%

Source: Economic & Planning Systems
H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program 10-28.xlsx] Museum Net  New

U.S. Olympic Museum
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RTZ over the 2014 through 2043 time period (Table 15). Based on the Longwoods Survey data, 
day visitors from out of state spend approximately $30 per day on retail and food and beverages 
and generate $146 million in spending, assuming 100 percent of their purchases are made in the 
Zone. The new sales tax generated by the Museum is estimated at $38.9 million over 30 years. 
Adding this to the tax increment from natural growth results in a total tax increment in the RTZ 
of $794.1 million over 30 years. 

Museum Net New Sales Tax Increment 

To calculate the maximum net new sales tax the Museum would be eligible to receive, the 
spending and State sales tax supported by the annual visitors is estimated. Of the 250,000 
annual visitors in a stabilized operating year, 60 percent of Project visitors are estimated to be 
from outside Colorado, and for 50 percent of visitors the Museum is their primary destination. 
The Museum would therefore draw 75,000 visitors to Colorado who would not have otherwise 
come to the State (Table 16). Museum visitors are assumed to spend $327 per trip per person, 
which supports $81.75 million in spending in a stabilized operating year. In addition to the 
50 percent NNOSV adjustment, there needs to be an adjustment made for spending that occurs 
outside in the RTZ. 

The Applicant’s per person per trip spending figures assume or imply that 100 percent of trip 
spending will occur in the RTZ. Many visitors, even destination visitors to the Museum, will likely 
visit other attractions in Southern Colorado, Denver, or the mountains during their 4.5 day 
average stay. EPS has applied an estimated maximum capture rate of 75 percent to adjust for an 
estimated 25 percent of spending that occurs outside the RTZ and cannot be claimed as a Project 
revenue according to the Statute. After applying the 2.9 percent State sales tax rate, the Project 
generates $533,000 in net new annual sales tax at stabilization, and $20.8 million (inflated) over 
the 30-year financing period from 2014 through 2043. 

The sales tax base in the RTZ is the Base Year Sales Tax of $100.2 million grown at a natural 
growth rate of 1.5 percent as estimated by the Applicant, which includes inflation and any 
growth in population or retail space. Visitor spending grows at 2.0 percent per year, per the 
Applicant’s projections, and totals $20.8 million over 30 years. The eligible tax increment is 
$20.8 million divided by $794.1 million, which is 2.62 percent of the RTZ tax increment 
or approximately $693,000 per year. 
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Table 15  
RTZ Tax Increment with Museum Project 

 

2014-2043
Description Factor 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2043 Total

Base Year (Stabilization)

Museum Visitors
Annual Museum Visitors 100% 0 143,000 214,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 7,107,000
Overnight Visitors, Stay in RTZ 50% 0 71,500 107,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 3,553,500
Day Visitors and Overnight Guests Staying Elsewhere 50% 0 71,500 107,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 3,553,500

Visitor Spending Potential ($000s) [1]
Overnight Visitors, Stay in RTZ $327/trip $0.0 $23,848.1 $36,402.6 $43,376.9 $44,244.4 $45,129.3 $46,031.9 $72,587.7 $1,593,377.1
Day Visitors and Overnight Guests Staying Elsewhere $30/day $0.0 $2,187.9 $3,339.7 $3,979.5 $4,059.1 $4,140.3 $4,223.1 $6,659.4 $146,181.4
Spending Potential $0.0 $26,036.0 $39,742.2 $47,356.4 $48,303.5 $49,269.6 $50,255.0 $79,247.1 $1,739,558.4

Visitor Spending in RTZ ($000s)
Overnight Visitors, Stay in RTZ 75% $0.0 $17,886.1 $27,301.9 $32,532.7 $33,183.3 $33,847.0 $34,523.9 $54,440.7 $1,195,032.8
Day Visitors and Overnight Guests Stay Elsewhere 100% $0.0 $2,187.9 $3,339.7 $3,979.5 $4,059.1 $4,140.3 $4,223.1 $6,659.4 $146,181.4
Spending Captured in RTZ $0.0 $20,074.0 $30,641.6 $36,512.2 $37,242.4 $37,987.3 $38,747.0 $61,100.2 $1,341,214.2
State Sales Tax Increment 2.9% $0.0 $582.1 $888.6 $1,058.9 $1,080.0 $1,101.6 $1,123.7 $1,771.9 $38,895.2

Project Sales Tax Increment $0.0 $582.1 $888.6 $1,058.9 $1,080.0 $1,101.6 $1,123.7 $1,771.9 $38,895.2
Natural Sales Tax Increment $0.0 $1,502.7 $3,028.0 $4,576.2 $6,147.6 $7,742.5 $9,361.4 $54,096.8 $755,247.2
RTZ Increment with Museum Project ($000s) $0.0 $2,084.9 $3,916.6 $5,635.0 $7,227.6 $8,844.2 $10,485.1 $55,868.7 $794,142.4

[1] Includes 2.0% annual inflation

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tour ism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program 10-28.xlsx] 1-Museum Increment
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Table 16  
Olympic Museum Net New Sales Tax Increment 

 

 

2014-2043
Description Factor 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2043 Total

Base Year (Stabilization)

Visitors
Annual Visitors 0 143,000 214,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 7,107,000
Out of State Visitors 60% 0 85,800 128,400 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 4,264,200
NNOSV 50% 0 42,900 64,200 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 2,132,100

Visitor Spending ($000s of 2013$)
Annual Visitors (RTZ Increment) $327/trip $0 $46,761 $69,978 $81,750 $81,750 $81,750 $81,750 $81,750 $2,323,989
Out of State Visitor Spending 60% 0 28,057 41,987 49,050 49,050 49,050 49,050 49,050 1,394,393
NNOSV Trip Spending 50% 0 14,028 20,993 24,525 24,525 24,525 24,525 24,525 697,197
NNOSV Spending in RTZ 75% $0 $10,521 $15,745 $18,394 $18,394 $18,394 $18,394 $18,394 $522,898

% of Annual Visitors 0.0% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5%
Sales Tax from NNOSV 2.9% $0 $305 $457 $533 $533 $533 $533 $533 $15,164

Eligible Tax Increment:
NNOSV Spending in RTZ ($000s, Inflated) 2.0% $0.0 $311.2 $475.1 $566.1 $577.4 $588.9 $600.7 $947.3 $20,793.6

RTZ Sales Tax Increment with Museum ($000s) $0.0 $2,084.9 $3,916.6 $5,635.0 $7,227.6 $8,844.2 $10,485.1 $55,868.7 $794,142.4
Eligible Tax Increment ($000s) $0.0 $311.2 $475.1 $566.1 $577.4 $588.9 $600.7 $947.3 $20,793.6
% of RTZ Revenue 0.00% 14.93% 12.13% 10.05% 7.99% 6.66% 5.73% 1.70% 2.62%

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program 10-28.xlsx] 2-Museum NNST
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Downtown S tad ium 

The existing Sky Sox stadium draws approximately 350,000 annual visitors, and the new 
stadium is estimated by the Applicant to draw 672,000 by 2019 when it is assumed to reach a 
stabilized operating year. The Applicant has estimated that the new stadium will be able to draw 
more visitors because of its higher visibility closer to I-25, iconic architecture, and overall 
improved visitor experience. The Applicant did not provide any data on comparable new 
stadiums in the Western U.S., although there have been several built in the last 10 to 15 years. 
Instead, the Applicant relies on a statistical analysis of locational attributes to estimate the new 
stadium visitation, and arrives at 672,000 visitors in a stabilized year. 

EPS compiled data on four other minor league stadiums. Their annual game attendance ranges 
from approximately 350,000 in Reno, NV to 567,000 in Albuquerque, NM, as described below. 
Albuquerque is judged to be a good comparable, as they are both Southwestern cities with a 
population of approximately half a million. 

Aces Stadium, Reno, NV – Aces Stadium is the 9,000 seat home of the Reno Aces, a minor 
league affiliate of the Arizona Diamondbacks. Play began in 2009 with The Freight House District, 
an attached entertainment facility with a sports bar, lounge and ale house, opening during the 
2010 season. Their attendance numbers put them in the middle of the Pacific Coast League at 
approximately 429,000 per season. 

Werner Park, Papillion (Omaha), NE – Werner Park is a 9,000-seat stadium in the Omaha 
suburb of Papillion, NE. It is the home of the Omaha Storm Chasers, an affiliate of the Kansas 
City Royals. The stadium opened in 2011 after the team relocated from downtown Omaha’s 
Rosenblatt Stadium, the site of the College Baseball World Series. Non Storm Chaser events are 
limited to local high school baseball games. While average annual attendance of around 405,000 
puts it in the middle of the Pacific Coast League, numbers have steadily risen over the past 
decade for a few reasons. One, Omaha contains a large population of young families and young 
adults, minor league baseball’s target markets for affordable family entertainment. Also, their 
new stadium has improved overall market capture as well as business market capture with an 
increase in corporate suites and group sales. 

Isotopes Park, Albuquerque, NM – Isotopes Park is a 13,000-seat stadium in Albuquerque, 
NM and is the Triple A home of the Los Angeles Dodgers. The park was a $25 million 
redevelopment of an older, out of date stadium when the Calgary franchise relocated in 2003. 
The Isotopes draw an average of nearly 580,000 fans per season, which puts them in the top 
three in the Pacific Coast League. Events are limited to baseball as the stadium does not host 
any outside events at this time. EPS was not able to obtain visitation figures from the old 
stadium as of this writing. 

Downtown Stadium Net New Visitors Adjustment 

The total projected visitation of 672,000 is higher than the comparable facilities and represents a 
92 percent increase over existing levels. However, the Applicant makes a conservative estimate 
that 7.6 percent of the attendees will be net new visitors from out of state, which is only slightly 
above the current estimated 7.0 percent. No additional adjustments to net new out of state 
visitors were made by EPS. 
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RTZ Tax Increment with Downtown Stadium Project 

The tax increment in the RTZ created by the new stadium is added to the tax increment from the 
natural growth of sales tax to forecast the total tax increment in the RTZ over the next 30 years. 
The sales tax increment from the stadium comes from spending by from outside the RTZ, 
irrespective of their origination from inside or outside of Colorado. It does not, however, include 
spending from RTZ residents, as that would be a redistribution of discretionary spending from 
other existing retailers, food and beverage outlets, or entertainment venues. 

With out of state visitors extending their trip by a day to visit the stadium, they are estimated to 
spend $70 per day in the RTZ, generating $132 million in spending over 30 years (Table 17). 
Other stadium visitors from Colorado but outside the RTZ are assumed to spend $21 per day in 
the RTZ, generating $323.2 million in new spending in the RTZ but not new to Colorado. After 
applying the 2.9 percent State sales tax rate, the State sales tax increment resulting from the 
Stadium is $13.2 million over 30 years. The total increment in the RTZ with the Stadium Project 
is $768.4 million over 30 years. 

Downtown Stadium Tax Increment Calculation 

EPS does suggest an adjustment to the timing of stadium attendance. The Application states that 
the stadium will open in 2016, which is effectively 2 years from this writing. The Applicant does 
not own the property for the stadium or have a final design ready for construction drawings. EPS 
has therefore delayed the opening by a year, to open in 2017. Stabilized attendance of 672,000, 
including 51,093 NNOSV, is reached in 2020 (Table 18). 

Consistent with the Applicant’s analysis framework, stadium attendees from outside Colorado are 
assumed to have travelled to Colorado for other purposes, but stay an additional day that they 
would not have otherwise stayed in order to visit the stadium. At $70 per day per person, 
spending from NNOSV is $3.6 million per year at stabilization. Over 30 years total spending is 
estimated at $94.6 million. After applying 2.0 percent annual inflation and the 2.9 percent sales 
tax rate, the resulting 30 year sales tax increment is $3.8 million (Table 13). Total sales tax 
from 2014 through 2043 is $3.8 million and the eligible tax increment is 0.50 percent 
of the RTZ tax increment, or $127,000 per year over 30 years. 
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Table 17  
RTZ Tax Increment with Downtown Stadium Project 

 

2014-2043
Description Factor 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2043 Total

Base Year

Stadium Attendess
Downtown Stadium Total Attendees 0 0 0 450,000 550,000 650,000 672,271 672,271 17,784,504
NNOSV 7.6% 0 0 0 34,200 41,800 49,400 51,093 51,093 1,351,622
From outside Colorado Springs RTZ [1] 62.0% 0 0 0 279,000 341,000 403,000 416,808 416,808 11,026,392
From Colorado Springs (RTZ) 30.4% 0 0 0 136,800 167,200 197,600 204,370 204,370 5,406,489

Attendee Spending Potential ($000s) [2]
NNOSV $70/day $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,540.5 $3,167.2 $3,817.9 $4,027.7 $6,351.3 $132,055.8
From outside Colorado Springs RTZ $21/day $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $6,217.6 $7,751.3 $9,343.8 $9,857.3 $15,543.9 $323,189.1
Spending Potential $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $8,758.1 $10,918.5 $13,161.7 $13,885.0 $21,895.2 $455,244.8
State Sales Tax Increment 2.9% $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $254.0 $316.6 $381.7 $402.7 $635.0 $13,202.1

Project Sales Tax Increment $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $254.0 $316.6 $381.7 $402.7 $635.0 $13,202.1
Natural Sales Tax Increment $0.0 $1,502.7 $3,028.0 $4,576.2 $6,147.6 $7,742.5 $9,361.4 $54,096.8 $755,247.2
RTZ Increment with Stadium Project ($000s) $0.0 $1,502.7 $3,028.0 $4,830.2 $6,464.2 $8,124.2 $9,764.1 $54,731.8 $768,449.3

[1] 62% from outside Colorado Springs, p. 23 of Stadium Market Analysis.

[2] Includes 2.0% annual inflation

[3] $21/day spending from Stadium Feasibility Study p. 32.

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tour ism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program 10-28.xlsx] 4-St adium Increment
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Table 18  
Downtown Stadium Net New Sales Tax Increment 

 

 

2014-2043
Description Factor 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2043 Total

Base Year (Stabilization)

NNOSV 0 0 0 34,200 41,800 49,400 51,093 51,093 1,351,622

Visitor Spending ($000s of 2013$)
NNOSV Trip Spending $70/day $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,394.0 $2,926.0 $3,458.0 $3,576.5 $3,576.5 $94,613.6
Sales Tax from NNOSV 2.9% $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $69.4 $84.9 $100.3 $103.7 $103.7 $2,743.8

Eligible Tax Increment:
NNOSV Spending in RTZ ($000s, Inflated) 2.0% $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $73.7 $91.8 $110.7 $116.8 $184.2 $3,829.6

RTZ Sales Tax Increment ($000s) $0.0 $1,502.7 $3,028.0 $4,830.2 $6,464.2 $8,124.2 $9,764.1 $54,731.8 $768,449.3
Eligible Tax Increment ($000s) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $73.7 $91.8 $110.7 $116.8 $184.2 $3,829.6
% of RTZ Revenue 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.53% 1.42% 1.36% 1.20% 0.34% 0.50%

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program.xlsx] 5-St adium NNST
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UCCS  Spor ts  Med i c ine  Center  

As of the date the Application was submitted, the Applicant had distributed a request for letters 
of interest for the Sports Medicine Center to doctors, clinic operators, and trainers. EPS heard 
unofficially from the Applicant’s Committee representative that one or more letters of interest 
(not letters of intent as EPS understands) have been received. However, based on the 
information provided in the Application there is insufficient data or information to make an 
informed analysis of this Project component. Without a more defined project, program, and 
business plan, it is impossible to forecast the visitors or economic impact associated with this 
Project component. Competitive comparisons with other specialized orthopedic, rehab, and 
training clinics located in Colorado Springs, Vail, Denver, or Boulder, for example, are also not 
possible. EPS is therefore unable to calculate the percentage of the tax increment in the RTZ that 
the Sports Medicine Center is eligible to receive. 

USAFA  V i s i to rs  Center  

According to the Application, the existing USAFA Visitors Center had 700,000 annual visitors 
before September 11, 2001. Due to the increase in security (armed guards, gates, signs, etc.), 
average annual attendance is reported to have dropped to 200,000. The Applicant estimates that 
the new visitors center, to be located adjacent to Falcon Stadium, outside the security gates and 
closer to I-25, could attract 800,000 new visitors. However, the Application provides no 
information on the makeup of these visitors or how this estimate was derived. 

The USAFA campus and existing stadium hosts numerous military athletic events, youth sporting 
events and camps, and other events such as the Warrior Games for para-athletes. Falcon 
Stadium has a capacity of 47,000 people, which translates to a large number of annual visitors. 
It is likely that a portion of the visitors to these other events also pass through the Visitors 
Center and that this pattern of visitation would be repeated with the new visitors center. 

EPS was able to obtain limited data on other Military Academy visitor centers. The visitors center 
at West Point has 220,000 annual visitors, but no information was available on the type of visitor 
or overall trip purpose. Located one hour north of New York City, West Point draws from a 
market area with a large population. 

Lacking any other relevant data, EPS based its analysis on the Applicant’s projection of 800,000 
annual visitors. EPS notes that this estimate is aggressive but potentially achievable. The new 
facility will presumably be a more substantial attraction and better located. However, it is 
unreasonable to assume that all of the new visitors are coming solely to see the Academy 
Visitors Center. The existing out of state visitors are not necessarily visitors who would not have 
otherwise travelled to Colorado if this Visitors Center did not exist. There are numerous other 
events at the Academy. Absent any additional supporting data or analysis, EPS can only assume 
that a large number of these visitors are coming to Colorado for other Academy events. EPS 
therefore estimates that 50 percent of the new out of state visitors are net new (Table 19). 
After deducting for the out of state visitors already visiting the existing Visitors Center, there are 
an estimated 88,150 NNOSV in a stabilized year (Table 20). 
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Table 19  
Downtown Stadium Net New Out of State Visitors 

 

Criteria Comments Adjustment

Initial Total 100%

Uniqueness and Competition - Only Military visitors center in Colorado
- May offer attractions and events unique to 
Colorado

0%

Relocation of Existing Use within Colorado N/A 0%

Primary Destination / Reason for Trip - Numerous athletic events and youth sports 
camps throughout the year.
- Applicant has not provided any information 
on how sporting and other events relates to 
Visitors Center visitors.
- Adjustment made due to absence of 
reliable economic and market data in 
Application justifying visitor estiamtes.

-50%

Ability to Capture Spending/Tourism Leakage 
from Colorado Residents

No adjustment. 0%

Net New Factor 50.0%
Percent out of State 36.0%
Total Adjustment 18.0%

Source: Economic & Planning Systems
H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program 10-28.xlsx] USAF Net  New

USAF Academy
Visitors Center
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RTZ Tax Increment with USAFA Visitors Center 

In order to calculate the tax increment in the RTZ upon construction of the USAFA Visitors 
Center, EPS has made the following estimates summarized in Table 21. 

The Applicant applied a $327 per person per trip spending factor to visitors, implying that these 
visitors are making a trip to Colorado specifically to visit the USAFA Visitors Center. It is our 
opinion that a Visitors Center is largely a visitor-support facility and not in itself a primary 
attraction inducing new travel to Colorado, and that the majority of people going to the Visitors 
Center had plans to visit the Academy for other purposes, or noted it as an interesting side trip. 
It is more likely that new visitors and spending would be associated with an extra day’s stay than 
a specific trip to Colorado. Therefore, EPS applies a $70 per day per person spending factor 
($327 divided by the average trip length of 4.5 days). 

 Of the total annual visitors, half stay in the RTZ and make 75 percent of their expenditures in 
the RTZ over the 4.5 day average stay. These are assumed to be out of state visitors 
extending their stay by one day and spending $70 per person per day in the RTZ. 

 25 percent of visitors are assumed to be day visitors to the RTZ, spending $30 per person 
per day. 

 25 percent of visitors pass through the facility on their way to another destination and do not 
make any expenditures in Colorado Springs. 

Total spending in the RTZ attributed to the Visitors Center is estimated at $1.05 billion over 
30 years, which generates $30.59 million in sales tax. After adding these project revenues to the 
natural growth of the sales tax base, the total tax increment is $785.8 million over 30 years. 

USAFA Visitors Center Eligible Tax Increment 

Utilizing the 50 percent net new adjustment applied to incremental out of state visitors above the 
existing out of state visitors, NNOSV are projected to be 88,150 per year at project stabilization 
(Table 20), and 2.4 million over the 30 year RTA financing period. Applying per person per day 
spending estimates of $70 per person per day to NNOSV who extend their trip by one day, the 
total net new spending captured in the RTZ is $168.98 million (Table 22). Applying 2.0 
percent annual inflation and the 2.9 percent State sales tax rate yields $6.78 million in 
net new State sales tax over 30 years, or 0.86 percent of the tax increment in the RTZ 
($226,000 per year). 
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Table 20  
USAFA Net New Out of State Visitors 

 

2014-2043
Description Factor 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2043 Total

Base Year

Existing Facility Visitors 441,000 450,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 891,000
Out of State - Existing Facility 25.0% 110,250 112,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 222,750

New Facility Visitors 0 0 600,000 700,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 22,100,000
Out of State - New Facility 36.1% 0 0 216,600 252,700 288,800 288,800 288,800 288,800 7,978,100

New Out of State Visitors 0 0 104,100 140,200 176,300 176,300 176,300 176,300 4,828,100

NNOSV 50% 0 0 52,050 70,100 88,150 88,150 88,150 88,150 2,414,050

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tour ism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program.xlsx] 6-USAFA Visit ors
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Table 21  
RTZ Tax Increment with USAFA Project 

 

2014-2043
Description Factor 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2043 Total

Base Year

USAFA Visitors Center Attendees
Total Attendees 0 0 0 450,000 550,000 650,000 672,271 672,271 17,784,504
Overnight Visitors, Staying in RTZ 50% 0 0 0 225,000 275,000 325,000 336,136 336,136 8,892,252
Day Visitors to RTZ 25% 0 0 0 112,500 137,500 162,500 168,068 168,068 4,446,126
Passersby, No Activity in RTZ 25% 0 0 0 112,500 137,500 162,500 168,068 168,068 4,446,126

USAFA Visitors Spending Potential ($000s) [1]
Overnight Visitors, Staying in RTZ $70/day $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $16,714.0 $20,836.8 $25,117.8 $26,498.0 $41,784.7 $868,787.9
Day Visitors to RTZ $30/day $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $3,581.6 $4,465.0 $5,382.4 $5,678.1 $8,953.9 $186,168.8
Total $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $20,295.6 $25,301.9 $30,500.2 $32,176.2 $50,738.6 $1,054,956.7

Spending Captured in RTZ ($000s)
Overnight Visitors, Staying in RTZ 100% $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $16,714.0 $20,836.8 $25,117.8 $26,498.0 $41,784.7 $868,787.9
Day Visitors to RTZ 100% $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $3,581.6 $4,465.0 $5,382.4 $5,678.1 $8,953.9 $186,168.8
Total $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $20,295.6 $25,301.9 $30,500.2 $32,176.2 $50,738.6 $1,054,956.7
State Sales Tax Increment 2.9% $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $588.6 $733.8 $884.5 $933.1 $1,471.4 $30,593.7

Project Sales Tax Increment $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $588.6 $733.8 $884.5 $933.1 $1,471.4 $30,593.7
Natural Sales Tax Increment $0.0 $1,502.7 $3,028.0 $4,576.2 $6,147.6 $7,742.5 $9,361.4 $54,096.8 $755,247.2
RTZ Increment with USAFA ($000s) $0.0 $1,502.7 $3,028.0 $5,164.8 $6,881.3 $8,627.0 $10,294.5 $55,568.2 $785,841.0

[1] Includes 2.0% annual inf lation

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tour ism\Models\ [ 133023-Program 10-28.xlsx] 7-USAFA Increment
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Table 22  
USAFA Eligible Tax Increment 

 

 

2014-2043
Description Factor 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2043 Total

Base Year (Stabilization)

NNOSV 0 0 52,050 70,100 88,150 88,150 88,150 88,150 2,414,050

Visitor Spending ($000s of 2013$)
NNOSV Trip Spending $70/day $0.0 $0.0 $3,643.5 $4,907.0 $6,170.5 $6,170.5 $6,170.5 $6,170.5 $168,983.5
Sales Tax from NNOSV 2.9% $0.0 $0.0 $105.7 $142.3 $178.9 $178.9 $178.9 $178.9 $4,900.5

Eligible Tax Increment:
NNOSV Spending in RTZ ($000s, Inflated) 2.0% $0.0 $0.0 $109.9 $151.0 $193.7 $197.6 $201.5 $317.8 $6,782.8

RTZ Sales Tax Increment ($000s) $0.0 $1,502.7 $3,028.0 $5,164.8 $6,881.3 $8,627.0 $10,294.5 $55,568.2 $785,841.0
Eligible Tax Increment ($000s) $0.0 $0.0 $109.9 $151.0 $193.7 $197.6 $201.5 $317.8 $6,782.8
% of RTZ Revenue 0.00% 0.00% 3.63% 2.92% 2.81% 2.29% 1.96% 0.57% 0.86%

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program.xlsx] 8-USAFA NNST
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Tota l  Tax  Inc rement ,  A l l  P ro jec t s  

The analysis presented above calculates the percentage of the tax increment each project 
component could receive if severed from the Application containing four projects. In Tables 23 
and 24, EPS combines the visitor, spending, and net new sales tax estimates from each project 
component to estimate the percentage of sales tax revenues that the total City for Champions 
Project would be eligible to receive with all four project components. 

Excluding the UCCS Sports Medicine Center, the three remaining projects would draw 
1.72 million annual visitors to the Colorado Springs area, from inside and outside Colorado. The 
number of NNOSV in a stabilized year totals 189,700, or 11.0 percent of the total incorporating 
all of the estimates and assumptions presented previously. Over 30 years, there would be 5.2 
million NNOSV to the Colorado Springs Area (Table 23). 

The total tax increment in the RTZ from all projects is calculated to be $837.9 million, which is 
the sum of each project’s tax increment in the RTZ from out of state spending and spending from 
in-state but outside the RTZ, plus the natural growth of the sales tax base. Carrying forward the 
daily spending and spending capture assumptions results in a total of $31.4 million in net new 
sales tax, or 3.75 percent of the State sales tax increment. 
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Table 23  
Total Estimated Visitors, All C4C Projects 

 

2014-2043
Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2043 Total

Base Year (Stabilization)

Total Visitors
U.S. Olympic Museum 0 143,000 214,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 7,107,000
Downtown Stadium 0 0 0 450,000 550,000 650,000 672,271 672,271 17,784,504
UCCS Sports Medicine Center [1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
USAFA Visitors Center 0 0 600,000 700,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 22,100,000
Total 0 143,000 814,000 1,400,000 1,600,000 1,700,000 1,722,271 1,722,271 46,991,504

NNOSV
U.S. Olympic Museum 0 42,900 64,200 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 2,132,100
Downtown Stadium 0 0 0 9,700 17,300 24,900 26,593 26,593 690,122
UCCS Sports Medicine Center 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
USAFA Visitors Center 0 0 52,050 70,100 88,150 88,150 88,150 88,150 2,414,050
Total 0 42,900 116,250 154,800 180,450 188,050 189,743 189,743 5,236,272

NNOSV Percentage
U.S. Olympic Museum 0.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0%
Downtown Stadium 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 3.1% 3.8% 4.0% 4.0% 3.9%
UCCS Sports Medicine Center 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
USAFA Visitors Center 0.0% 0.0% 8.7% 10.0% 11.0% 11.0% 11.0% 11.0% 10.9%
Total 0.0% 30.0% 14.3% 11.1% 11.3% 11.1% 11.0% 11.0% 11.1%

[1] Not evaluated due to insufficient information in Application.

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program 10-28.xlsx] 11-Tot al Visit ors
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Table 24  
Eligible Tax Increment, All C4C Projects 

 

2014-2043
Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2043 Total

Base Year (Stabilization)

RTZ Tax Increment with All Projects
Natural Sales Tax Increment $0.0 $1,502.7 $3,028.0 $4,576.2 $6,147.6 $7,742.5 $9,361.4 $54,096.8 $755,247.2
U.S. Olympic Museum 0.0 582.1 888.6 1,058.9 1,080.0 1,101.6 1,123.7 1,771.9 38,895.2
Downtown Stadium 0.0 0.0 0.0 254.0 316.6 381.7 402.7 635.0 13,202.1
UCCS Sports Medicine Center 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
USAFA Visitors Center 0.0 0.0 0.0 588.6 733.8 884.5 933.1 1,471.4 30,593.7
Total Sales Tax Increment $0.0 $2,084.9 $3,916.6 $6,477.6 $8,278.0 $10,110.4 $11,820.9 $57,975.1 $837,938.3

Eligible (Net New) Tax Increment ($000s)
U.S. Olympic Museum $0.0 $311.2 $475.1 $566.1 $577.4 $588.9 $600.7 $947.3 $20,793.6
Downtown Stadium $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $73.7 $91.8 $110.7 $116.8 $184.2 $3,829.6
UCCS Sports Medicine Center $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
USAFA Visitors Center $0.0 $0.0 $109.9 $151.0 $193.7 $197.6 $201.5 $317.8 $6,782.8
Total Sales Tax Increment ($000s) $0.0 $311.2 $585.0 $790.8 $862.9 $897.2 $919.0 $1,449.2 $31,406.0

Percentage Eligible For Combined Projects 0.00% 14.93% 14.94% 12.21% 10.42% 8.87% 7.77% 2.50% 3.75%

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Program 10-28.xlsx] 12-Tot al Increment
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4. FINANCIAL NEED 

This chapter addresses the RTA Statute requirement to determine whether the requested RTA 
funding is needed to enable the Project to be built. The Applicant needs to demonstrate that in 
the absence of State sales tax increment revenue, the Project “is not reasonably anticipated to 
be developed in the foreseeable future.” 

RTA funding is intended to act as gap financing for projects in which there is a financial hurdle 
that is impeding development; it is not intended to function as a grant program. In order to 
demonstrate financial need, it needs to be shown that the financing gap is the only impediment 
to a project moving forward. This criteria therefore requires an Applicant to demonstrate some 
degree of "project readiness" so that there is an assurance that any State funding that is 
committed will go to a project that is defined and approved based on the Application, and does 
not substantially change after funding is granted. The 2013 Application Guidelines provide the 
following examples of Evidence and Factors for Assessment: 

 Description of the financing entity and financing plan. 

 Financial feasibility analysis including the project’s eligible costs and other costs and 
revenues (break out of TIF and other revenue sources). Analysis demonstrates that project 
can generate enough revenue to cover operating costs, debt service, and provide a return of 
and on equity Ratios such as return on equity IRR, debt coverage, loan to value and others 
relevant to the project should be provided. 

 Financial model shows the use of State sales tax increment revenue should provide an 
economic impetus which makes the project’s development viable when it otherwise would not 
be, or analysis showing a project might be viable without tax increment revenue but with 
much smaller scale and would be much less extraordinary and unique. 

 Identification of specific viable sources of private and/or public capital for project. 
Commitment of public and/or private capital for the project demonstrated by letters of 
interest and commitment letters from lenders, identification of equity sources, and similar 
documents. 

 TIF revenues are gap financing (i.e., final piece of the capital structure). 

 Project is specifically identified and described with site selected. 

 Project is near shovel ready: concept plans and drawings prepared, builder RFPs drafted, 
required federal, state and local permits and regulations identified, and land control 
(assemblage, options, leases) in place. 

As noted throughout this report, there are major deficiencies in the information provided in the 
Application to address these criteria and evidence, as summarized below for each Project 
component. 
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U.S .  O lymp ic  Museum 

Of the four projects proposed in the City for Champions Project, the U.S. Olympic Museum has, 
in our judgment, the best potential to draw new visitors to Colorado. With the backing of the 
USOC as planned, this could be a unique attraction in Colorado. However, the Applicant has not 
demonstrated that the project’s development program and financing is sufficiently defined to 
allow it to be built as proposed with RTA funds. 

 A site has not been secured to construct the museum. The Applicant has reported that there 
are ongoing and favorable discussions with a landowner for a land trade or gift to the City. 
However, a site is not formally under option, contract, or owned by the City or the entity that 
would construct the Museum. 

 The funding and financing plan does not contain any specific funding commitments from 
individuals, foundations, the USOC, or the City. The Application merely notes a high level of 
interest in the project from various organizations. 

 The project financing plan is in fact backwards. RTA funds are assumed to provide the initial 
45 percent of project cost and that other public, private, and philanthropic funds will be 
raised to fill the financing gap. 

 A $14.0 million pedestrian bridge over the railroad tracks to link the museum with Downtown 
is an integral part of the project, above the $59.4 million museum cost assumed to be funded 
with philanthropic and foundation contributions. The City has not demonstrated that it has 
the $14.0 million committed in a formally adopted budget document or City Council 
resolution. 

 The Project design at this point is conceptual and not ready for final construction drawings 
and an RFP or bidding process from a contractor. 

 The requested commitment of RTA’s 45 percent of the project cost is well above the typical 
level of TIF funds committed for gap financing, which range from 10 to 20 percent. 

 Due to these uncertainties in the Project proposal costs and timing could change significantly, 
up or down, and there is therefore no guarantee that the Project would proceed if RTA funds 
are approved. 

Downtown S tad ium 

 A site has not been secured to construct the Downtown Stadium. The Applicant has reported 
that the preferred site is owned by a long-time Colorado Springs civic leader who is in favor 
of the project. However, the Applicant has not provided any information regarding the status 
of any negations to purchase or lease the property. The City does not have control of the 
preferred site at this time. 

 Similar to the Museum, the Applicant’s funding and financing plan for the Project is not 
complete or confirmed. There is no evidence that the City, the Colorado Springs Urban 
Renewal Authority, or the Downtown Development Authority, has available and committed 
the $42.5 million in public funding identified in the Application’s funding plan. 

 The level of involvement from the Sky Sox is unclear, as well as any funding participation. 
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 RTA funds are assumed for 30 percent of the project cost, which in our judgment is above 
the appropriate level for a gap financing program. 

 The Project design at this point is conceptual and not ready for final construction drawings 
and an RFP or bidding process from a contractor. 

UCCS  Spor ts  Med i c ine  Center  

A sports medicine center such as described in the Application would leverage many of Colorado 
Spring’s assets as an athletic training and technology center, and destination for elite athletes. 
The strength of the City’s medical cluster is increasing as well, with University Hospital now 
operating the city-owned Memorial Hospital. The presence of active duty military also creates a 
need for the types of advanced rehabilitation services proposed. While the project concept has 
merit, the specifics of the project are not well defined in the Application, and there are several 
other steps or pieces which need to be completed in order for this project to be development 
ready, as noted below. 

 The Application notes that a specialized orthopedic clinic will anchor the project. A tenant or 
group of tenants has not been identified. 

 There is $17.6 million in private funding (foundations, philanthropy) assumed in the funding 
plan, although no specific contributions have been secured. No letters of intent or interest 
have been provided. 

 No market or feasibility study was provided to demonstrate the economic or market impact 
of the Project and the number of out of state visitors it would potentially draw. The 
Application provided no supporting evidence or data for its estimate of 25,000 annual visitors 
from outside Colorado. EPS was unable to make any reliable estimates of total visitors or net 
new visitors based on the information provided. 

 RTA funds are assumed for $8.1 million in costs, or 30 percent of the total Project cost. In 
our judgment this is above an appropriate level of funding for a gap financing program, 
especially given the lack of any other firm funding commitment. 

 The Project design at this point is conceptual and not ready for final construction drawings 
and an RFP or bidding process from a contractor. 

 The Applicant has not provided enough information for this component to be thoroughly 
evaluated. More specific information on the project’s programming, tenants, operations, 
business plan, etc. would be needed to fully evaluate this project component. 

USAFA  V i s i to rs  Center  

This Project component also presents several issues that suggest that there are additional 
hurdles which need to be addressed in order for the project to be built. 

 This project is proposed to be located on Federal Government property at the U.S. Air Force 
Academy. The involvement of the USAFA and Federal Government, or approval by the 
appropriate entities, is unclear. The Applicant has informed EPS that this project would fall 
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under the discretionary authority of the Academy’s superintendent, but no official 
participation from the USAFA is identified in the Application. 

 The Application does not identify any specific funding sources for this project. The Applicant 
has informed EPS that there is a “high level of interest” in funding the Project from the 
USAFA Alumni and Associate of Graduates endowments. However, no funding commitments 
have been secured. 

 There were no design plans submitted and it is unclear whether any exist and have been 
accepted by the USAFA. Therefore at this point costs and construction timing are speculative. 

 The Application Funding Plan assumes 45 percent of the $20.5 million project would be 
funded by RTA funds. In our judgment this is above an appropriate level of funding for a gap 
financing program, especially given the lack of any other firm funding commitment. 

F ina nc ia l  P ro  Forma  

There is insufficient information in the Application or letter to OEDIT dated July 17, 2013 to 
evaluate a project development pro forma needed to complete a But For Analysis. The But For 
Analysis is needed to demonstrate that “but for” the addition of state TIF revenues, the Project 
either cannot be financed, or would not achieve sufficient financial returns to attract investment. 

The letter to OEDIT dated July 17, 2013 provided operating pro formas for each of the four 
project components. The operating pro formas show positive net operating income (NOI) for 
each project component, with approximately $1.7 million per year for the Museum, $1.4 to $1.7 
million per year for the Stadium, roughly $900,000 for the UCCS Sports Medicine Center, and 
$1.9 million per year for the USAFA Visitors Center. The Applicant’s financing plan does not 
account for the positive NOI towards any project financing, thus reducing the commitments 
needed from the State RTA funds and other private or foundation contributions. EPS also notes 
that museums, stadiums, and visitor centers do not typically generate positive operating cash 
flow and often rely on operating subsidies from non-profit or local government partners to fill any 
operating funding gaps. 
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5. FISCAL AND ECONOMIC IMPACTS 

This chapter presents EPS’ analysis of the Project's economic and fiscal impacts to the State, 
including employment, wages, income tax, and school impacts. 

Cons t ruc t ion  Emp loyment  

The Project will create one-time employment impacts during the construction and ongoing annual 
employment during the operation of the Project. Based on the Applicant's estimated construction 
costs, the direct construction employment from the $167.5 million in total construction spending 
for all projects would support 1,571 direct jobs during the construction period, as shown in 
Table 25. The direct construction jobs also support an additional total of 358 indirect jobs 
through the purchases of materials and services needed during construction. The spending of 
labor income from the direct and indirect jobs supports 685 induced jobs during the construction 
period. The construction employment multiplier for the Project is 1.66. The impacts of each 
Project Component are also reported separately, below. The construction job impacts for the 
UCCS Sports Medicine Center can be estimated with the data provided in the Application; 
however, no other impacts were estimated due to a lack of information on the Project 
component. 

Table 25  
Construction Jobs Impact 

 

Ongo ing  Opera t ions  Emp loyment  

The Project will employ a permanent ongoing workforce after the proposed facilities begin 
operations. Annual employment from operations is estimated using factors for square feet of 
development per employee. The estimates reported are jobs, not employees or full-time 
equivalents (FTEs). The Museum is estimated to support 71 direct jobs annually from its 
operations with an average of one job per 850 square feet of space (Table 26). The stadium is 

Project Component
Construction

Cost

Direct
Construction

Jobs
Indirect
Impact

Induced
Impact

Total
Impact

U.S. Olympic Museum $59,389,000 557 127 243 927
Downtown Stadium $60,650,000 569 129 248 946
UCCS Sports Medicine Center $20,500,000 192 44 84 320
USAFA Visitors Center $27,000,000 253 58 110 421
Total $167,539,000 1,571 358 685 2,614

Construction Jobs Multiplier 1.00 0.23 0.44 1.66

[1] Direct and Indirect

Source: City of Colorado Springs, Ricker Cunningham

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Fiscal.xlsx] Direct  Const  IMPLAN
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estimated to support 182 jobs with 1 employee per 1,100 square feet (1 job per 55 seats). There 
would be an estimated 70 annual jobs at the USAFA visitors center with an average of one 
employee per 1,100 square feet. In total, the four project components would support 323 annual 
jobs during operations, after construction. 

Table 26  
Employment from Project Operations 

 

The 323 direct operations jobs would support another 109 indirect jobs through business to 
business purchases and services (Table 27). The spending of wages and household income 
generated in the direct and indirect jobs supports another 135 induced jobs. The total ongoing 
employment impact of the Project at buildout is therefore 567 jobs. The operations job 
multipliers are 1.80 for the Museum, 1.71 for the Stadium, and 1.81 for the Visitors Center. The 
total operations jobs multiplier is 1.76. 

Table 27  
Ongoing Operations Employment Impacts 

 

Project Component
Project
Sq. Ft.

Sq. Ft. per
Employee

Direct
Operations

Jobs

U.S. Olympic Museum 60,000 850 71
Downtown Stadium 200,000 1,100 182
UCCS Sports Medicine Center 32,000 N/A N/A
USAFA Visitors Center 77,000 1,100 70
Total 369,000 1,142 323

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Fiscal.xlsx] Direct  Ops

Facility Industry [1] Direct Jobs
Indirect 

Jobs
Induced 

Jobs
Total 
Effect

Operations Jobs [2]
U.S. Olympic Museum Museums and Hist. Sites 71 31 26 128
Downtown Stadium Spectator Sports Companies 182 47 83 312
UCCS Sports Medicine Center N/A N/A N/A N/A
USAFA Visitors Center Museums and Hist. Sites 70 31 26 127
Total 323 109 135 567

Job Multipliers
U.S. Olympic Museum 1.00 0.44 0.37 1.80
Downtown Stadium 1.00 0.26 0.46 1.71
UCCS Sports Medicine Center N/A N/A N/A N/A
USAFA Visitors Center 1.00 0.44 0.37 1.81
Overall Project 1.00 0.34 0.42 1.76

[1] IMPLAN Sector Scheme

[2] Jobs include part and full time jobs, not adjusted for full time equivalents.

Source: IMPLAN; Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Fiscal.xlsx] Ops Impact
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Other  Impac ts  

Income Tax 

The payroll impacts of the Project will generate state personal income tax. The average wage for 
the Museum, Stadium, and Visitors Center are estimated to be $36,000 per year, which is the 
average annual wage in Colorado within the NAICS industry 712, Museums, Parks and Historical 
Sites (Table 28). The total annual payroll for all four project components is $11.6 million, which 
equates to $319,000 in personal income tax at an effective tax rate of 2.7 percent. Effective tax 
rates were obtained from OEDIT's Colorado Insight Model. 

Table 28  
Payroll and Personal Income Tax 

 

Facility Industry [1] Calculation

Operations Employment
U.S. Olympic Museum Museums and Hist. Sites 71
Downtown Stadium Spectator Sports Companies 182
UCCS Sports Medicine Center N/A
USAFA Visitors Center Museums and Hist. Sites 70
Direct Jobs 323

Average Wage
U.S. Olympic Museum $36,000
Downtown Stadium $36,000
UCCS Sports Medicine Center N/A
USAFA Visitors Center $36,000
Overall Project $36,000

Total Payroll
U.S. Olympic Museum $2,556,000
Downtown Stadium $6,552,000
UCCS Sports Medicine Center N/A
USAFA Visitors Center $2,520,000
Total $11,628,000

Personal Income Tax Effective Tax Rate
U.S. Olympic Museum 2.7% $70,000
Downtown Stadium 2.7% $180,000
UCCS Sports Medicine Center N/A N/A
USAFA Visitors Center 2.7% $69,000
Total $319,000

[1] IMPLAN Sector Scheme

Source: IMPLAN; Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 133023-Colorado Regional Tourism\ Models\ [ 133023-Fiscal.xlsx] Payroll
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Schoo l  Impac ts  

The Project is of a small enough scale that most jobs will be filled from the local area labor force. 
Any in-migration resulting from out of area job seekers fitting new jobs can likely be absorbed 
within the Colorado Springs, El Paso County, and surrounding school districts. Furthermore, the 
unemployment rate in the Colorado Springs MSA is currently 8.0 percent indicating that there is 
an adequate labor supply existing within the surrounding communities to fill the jobs created by 
the Project. The Project is therefore not expected to result in any significant new employment or 
population migration to the Colorado Springs area which would adversely impact the school 
systems. 


